

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: 100% GRATED PARMESAN CHEESE
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES
LITIGATION

Civil No. 1:16-cv-05802
MDL 2705

Judge Gary S. Feinerman

This Document Relates to All Cases

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINTS ADEQUATELY PLEAD THAT THE 100% CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO MISLEAD A REASONABLE CONSUMER.....2

 A. Defendants May Not Use the Ingredient List as a Shield from Liability4

 B. The Ambiguity Test Relies on Distinguishable Cases6

 C. Even if the Products are Shelf Stable, Reasonable Consumers Can Believe the Products Contain Nothing but Hard Cheeses9

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED10

 III. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD CLAIMS UNDER STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES11

 A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead the 100% Claims Are Likely to Deceive a Reasonable Consumer11

 B. Defendants’ Additional Challenges to the Individual Claims Lack Merit11

 IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY13

 A. Defendants Breached Their Express Warranties13

 B. Plaintiffs Allege a Breach of Implied Warranty14

 V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT15

 VI. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 09-cv-00395, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73156 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....4, 8

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983).....16

Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-05405, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136056 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2016)8

Black v. Lane,
22 F.3d 1395 (7th Cir. 1994)16

Blue Buffalo Co. v. Nestlé Purina Petcare Co.,
No. 15-cv-00384, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015)4

Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome Plc,
246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)7

Bohac v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-05280, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41454 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)13

Bohlke v. Shearer’s Foods, LLC,
No. 14-cv-80727, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6054 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2015).....13

Boswell v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
No. 16-cv-00278, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73926 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2016).....15

Campen v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-01586, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47126 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013).....5

City of L.A. v. Santa Monica BayKeeper,
254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.,
806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015)7

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)7

Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.,
26 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D.N.J. 2014).....15

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. FTC,
481 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1973)3

Freeman v. Time, Inc.,
68 F.3d 285, 289 (9th Cir. 1995)8

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

Hudock v. LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-01220, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44681 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2017)12

In re ConAgra Foods Inc.,
908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012)15

In re Ferrero Litig.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....15

In re Novartis Corp.,
127 F.T.C. 580 (1999).....4

In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016)13

In re Telebrands Corp.,
140 F.T.C. 278 (2005).....3

In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010)7

Key v. Sullivan,
925 F.2d 1056 (7th Cir. 1991)16

Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
202 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012)7

Kraft, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 3, 11

Krommenhock v. Post Foods, LLC,
255 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....5

Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)3

Lam v. General Mills, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2012)5, 6

Manchouck v. Mondeléz Int’l Inc.,
No. 13-cv-02148, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138877 (N.D. Cal. Sept 26, 2013)7

McKinniss v. Kellogg USA,
No. 07-cv-02611, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96106 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007)9

Menzer v. United States,
200 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)17

Mervyn v. Nelson Westerberg, Inc.,
76 F. Supp. 3d 715 (N.D. Ill. 2014)16

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476 (2011).....17

Piro v. Exergen Corp.,
No. 15-cv-11834, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41176 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2016)15

Silva v. Unique Beverage Co., LLC,
No. 17-cv-00391, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179362 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2017).....11

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 3, 11

Thornton v. Pinnacle Foods Grp. LLC,
No. 16-cv-00158, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99975 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 1, 2016).....4, 8

United States v. Harris,
531 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2008)16

United States v. Smith,
389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004)17

Wheeler v. Sunbelt Tool Co.,
537 N.E.2d 1332 (Ill. Ct. App. 1989)15

White v. United States,
371 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2004)16

Williams v. Gerber,
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11

Workman v. Plum, Inc.,
141 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Cal. 2015)6, 7

York v. Andalou Naturals, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-00894, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169923 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2016)8

Zemola v. Carrington Tea Co., LLC,
No. 17-cv-00760, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179659 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....15
